
Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday 17 August 2021 at 10.00 am

Place: Council Chamber, EpsomTown Hall

Link for public online access to this meeting:
 https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8109747494173920271

Webinar ID: 517-534-963

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9922, Telephone Access code:427-996-854 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chair)
Councillor Steve Bridger

Councillor Rob Geleit

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk or 01372 732000

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.  

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8109747494173920271


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be 
available to observe live on the internet
This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda 
and on the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front 
page of this agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the 
meeting as an alternative to online connection. A limited number of seats will also be 
available in the public gallery at the Town Hall. For further information please contact 
Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 
732000.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available 
on the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and 
minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free 
Modern.Gov app for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how 
to access information regarding this Committee, please email us at 
Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to 
disclose confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during 
the course of discussion of the below items or should the Chairman agree to discuss any 
other such matters on the grounds of urgency, the Committee will wish to resolve to 
exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the business to be 
transacted.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-
Committee. Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution sets out which Committees are able to 
receive public questions, and the procedure for doing so. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

2. MINIATURE, 11-13 UPPER HIGH STREET, EPSOM SURREY  (Pages 5 - 66)

The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee is asked to determine a variation 
application made under the Licensing Act 2003.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee
17 August 2021

LICENSING ACT 2003 - VARIATION TO PREMISES LICENCE
MINIATURE, 11-13 UPPER HIGH STREET, EPSOM SURREY

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Wards affected: Town Ward;
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1:-Variation to Premises Licence 

Application form
Appendix 2:- Operational Plan that 
accompanied the Application form
Appendix 3:- Plans attached to Application 
form;
New Basement Bar
Miniature Restaurant and Mono Lounge
Appendix 4: Pre Application advice from 
Environmental Health
Appendix 5:- Copy of valid representation by 
Environmental Health
Appendix 6:- Redacted copy of valid 
representation by Surrey Police
Appendix 7:- Redacted copy of valid 
representation by local resident
Appendix 8:- Current Premises Licence
Appendix 9:- Current Premises Licence plan

Summary

The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is being asked to 
determine a variation application made under the Licensing Act 2003

Recommendation (s)

The Council being satisfied that the application is made in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 the Sub Committee is now asked to:

(1) Hold a hearing to determine the variation application for a premises licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003, unless all relevant persons agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary.

(2) Grant the application and modify the conditions of the licence as is 
necessary, or alternatively, reject the whole or part of the application.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee
17 August 2021

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To determine the application for a premises licence at a hearing pursuant 
to section 35(3) of the Licensing Act 2003.  The Council, the applicant and 
all persons who made valid representations may agree to dispense with 
the hearing provided notice is given in accordance with The Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 regulation 9.

2 Background

2.1 The sale of alcohol and provision of regulated entertainment, are 
licensable activities under the Licensing Act 2003.  Authorisation from the 
Council, in its role as the licensing authority, is required in order to carry 
on any of these activities at premises within the borough.

2.2 Under the scheme of delegation adopted by the Council the sub-
Committee is responsible for the exercise of many of the functions of the 
Council as a licensing authority, including determination of applications 
where representations have been received.

2.3 On 6 April 2021 Morteza Derayzadeh (“The Applicant”) applied for a 
variation of their premises licence known as Miniature, 11-13 Upper High 
Street, Epsom, Surrey. KT17 4QY.

3 General principles to be followed

3.1 The statutory framework for varying premises licences protects the 
community by allowing responsible authorities and neighbours and 
occupiers of local premises, including residents, businesses and 
community groups, to make representations about an application.

3.2 When determining applications, the Sub-Committee recognises the 
Council as the licensing authority is required to carryout its functions with 
a view promoting the licensing objectives, which are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm.

3.3 In considering the licensing objections the Council must have regard to its 
statement of licensing policy, and to the statutory guidance (Revised 
Guidance April 2018) issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

3.4 The procedure and information on hearings can be found at 9.31 ff of that 
Guidance. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee
17 August 2021

4 Options open to the Sub-Committee

4.1 The Sub-Committee in determining the application will consider the steps 
set out in section 35(4) of the Licensing Act 2003.

4.2 The Sub-Committee will decide whether to vary the licence (imposing all 
mandatory conditions) in the terms set out in the application or take any of 
the following steps before varying the licence:

4.2.1 vary and grant the licence with such modifications to the conditions 
it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
which can include making the licence subject to different conditions 
in respect of different parts of the premises or different licensable 
activities;

4.2.2 reject the whole or part of the application; to vary the licence. 

5 Current Position

5.1 The licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities for 
Miniature, 11-13 Upper High Street, Epsom, Surrey KT17 4QY as follows:

Retail Sale of Alcohol

11.00 hours until 23.00 hours every day.

Provision of Regulated Entertainment; Recorded Music

11.00 hours until 23.00 hours every day.

For all Licensable Activities

New Years Eve and Valentines Day until 01.00 hours
       20 until 23 March Persian New Year until 01.00 hours

                 The opening hours of the premises

                  11.00 hours until 23.20 hours every day

New Years Eve and Valentines Day until 01.00 hours

20 until 23 March Persian New Year until 01.00 hours

This is attached as Appendices 8 and 9.

6 Details of the Application

6.1 On 6 April 2021 the Applicant submitted an application to vary the current 
premises licence. This is detailed and attached as Appendix 1.  The 
Applicant also submitted an Operational Plan.  This is attached as 
Appendix 2.  The plan submitted with the application is attached as 
Appendix 3.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee
17 August 2021

6.2 The Variation application was to include an area at the back of the venue 
known as Mono Lounge.  The basement area of the premises known as 
Basement Bar is proposed to change to a late night bar allowing 
customers the option of a meal.

6.3 The Basement Bar is to open at 18.00 hours with the last sale of alcohol 
at 01.00 hours with the venue to close at 01.30 hours.

6.4 The area known as Miniature Restaurant and the Mono Lounge is to open 
at 11.00 hours and the last sale of alcohol at 01.00 hours with the venue 
to close at 01.30 hours.

6.5 To licence is to include the provision of live music Friday and Saturday 
18.00 hours until midnight.

6.6 To vary will increase the licensed provision of recorded music from 11.00 
hours until 01.00 hours Monday to Saturday, Sunday 11.00 hours until 
01.00 hours.

6.7 The opening hours of the premises from 11.00 hours until 01.30 hours 
every day

6.8 The Applicants had pre application discussions with Environmental Health 
before the application was submitted.  Envioronmental Heath’s advice  is 
attached as Appendix 4.

7 Representations from Interested Parties

7.1 One representation from a local resident was received.  The Council did 
not reject any representations.  This is attached as Appendix 7.  

8 Representations from Responsible Authorities

8.1 Environmental Health has made a representation to this application.  This 
is attached as Appendix 5.

8.2 Surrey Police has made a representation to this application.  This is 
attached as Appendix 6.

8.3 No other representations from Responsible Authorities were received.

9 Policy Considerations

9.1 A copy of the Councils’ Statement of Licensing Policy (December 2018) 
has been sent to the Applicant and Interested Parties together with the 
report.  Members will need to have due regard to the representations 
submitted and the location of the premises with Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council. Miniature is in the Red Zone

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee
17 August 2021

9.2 Since Minatures premises is in the red zone and the a
[...]
nter and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 17

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Continuedfrom previouspage...
Section 12 of 18
PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will the schedule to provide late night refreshment be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful?

C Yes @ No

Section 13 of 18
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will the schedule to supply alcoholbe subject to change if this application to
vary is successful?

@ Yes O No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY
Provide timings in 24 hourclock

start [11:00_|End (e.g,, 16:00) and only give details for the daysse] ond Pa)eattereTUESDAY

Start [11:00 End [01:00|stat[| end[|WEDNESDAY

Start End

stat[| End[|THURSDAY

Start End

Start End[|FRIDAY

Start End

stat[| End[|SATURDAY

Start End

SUNDAY

stat{| End[|
© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 18

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Continued from previous page...
Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption?

@ Onthe premises C. Offthepremises (C Both If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premisesselect on, if the sale of alcohol
is for consumption away from the premises
selectoff. If the sale of alcoholis for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

State any seasonal variations.

For example (butnot exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.
N/A

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcoholat different times from those listed above,
list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer onaparticular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas Eve, New Years Eve, Valentines Day, Persian New Year (20th-23rd March).

Last sale of alcoholat 01:30 for these days.

Section 14 of 18
ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainmentorservices, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that maygive rise to concern in respectof children.
Provide information about anything inten
[...]
ght and try and avoid large numbers of patrons all leaving at the 
same time. 

• A ‘soft closure’ is in place at the premises. This is designed to close the premises more 
slowly and thus to encourage a more even dispersal rather than everyone being asked 

Page 36

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2



to leave at the same time. This in turn seeks to minimise the potential for noise and 
anti-social behaviour which can occur when larger numbers of people leave a venue 
at the same time. 

• The music volume will be turned down 30 minutes prior to the premises closing and 
turned off 20 minutes before closure of the premises. This advises patrons that the 
premises is closing and also allows them to finish their drinks in a quieter environment; 
this in turn will reduce the noise patrons make when they leave. 

• On the plan submitted there is a door shown leading to the Mono Lounge to be used 
as a shisha/bar area. This door is going to be used as access/egress but will be 
managed by door supervisors who will control capacity levels and will ensure noise is 
controlled. 

• There are sufficient toilet facilities for staff and customers. These are situated in the 
Miniature Restaurant/Mono Lounge and basement bar (see plans). Staff will control 
these areas so there is no disturbance or excessive noise. 

 

SMOKING AREAS 
• Customers who are using the new basement bar and Miniature Restaurant will be 

able to use the Shisha element of the business which has a smoking area outside and 
a detachable roof. This will be managed by door staff who will ensure that capacity is 
controlled so there is no disruption from customers who are smoking in this outside 
space. 

 

HEALTH & SAFETY 
• The access to the side of the business contains a shared alley containing bins 

storage, parked mopeds from the adjacent take away premises and provides the sole 
access to the residential accommodation above. Risk assessments will be carried out 
by staff so that there are no health and sa
[...]
nce to 

“capacity” but is not actually provided in any of the document.  If capacity is 

defined it should be based on established methodology and take into account 

the premises fire risk assessment. 

 Although appearing on the operational plan, the plans of the premises 

submitted do not detail the proposed basement area of the business.  

 The application refers to the live music and an “unamplified DJ”. In most 

instances a DJ is providing amplified music so it should be made clear in the 

application how the applicant will operate with an “unamplified DJ”.  

 The effect of the application when taken with The Legislative Reform 

(Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 and Deregulation Act 2015 will be that 

there can be no recorded music after 23:00.  Yet the proposed premises 

closing time is 01:30.  This is likely to be an error which the applicant is 

advised to correct prior to any future application. 

 An indication as to where any smoking area is to be provided for people using 

in the basement/restaurant area.  This is relevant to the consideration of 

disruption from customers smoking in an outside space. 

Noise control  

 The Operational plan requires further work as it does not provide enough 

detail to demonstrate the effective controls that will be implemented to control 

noise.  It also does not cover all aspects of the activity, for example queuing 

outside the premises or dispersal of customers from the business.  The 

business may find it beneficial to have a specific dispersal policy and 

examples of these can be found online. 

 On the plan submitted there is a door shown leading to the Mono Lounge to 

be used as a shisha/bar area.  The applicant is advised to consider whether 

this door is going to be used as access/egress or just in the event of an 

emergency, as this could have implications on noise control. 

Health and Safety  

 There is reference in the Operation Plan to risk assessments. This 

department may requ
[...]
ng taking place here will be unlawful.  

COVID restrictions/controls 
There are currently restrictions in place, outlined in legislation, regarding the 
provision of shisha and in addition to this there are controls that should be in place 
within businesses to control the spread of COVID 19 for example table spacing. The 
regulations are frequently changing so the business must ensure they are familiar 
with the relevant legal requirements and alter their business practices accordingly. 
 
Outstanding Areas of concern  
The following questions arise from this departments experience and which don’t 
appear to have been adequately addressed in the draft application. 
 

 How is noise, whether this is people noise or music noise, from the Mono 

Lounge/shisha area going to be managed, especially into the early hours of 

the morning? 

 How noise is going to be managed when customers are outside, queuing 

outside or leaving the premises later into the evenings? 

 The Operation Plan is not comprehensive or detailed enough to outline how 

noise is going to be controlled.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 4



  

 

Should the application go forward in its present state it would likely trigger a 
representation from the Environmental Health responsible authority.  It is therefore 
welcome that the applicant seeks to have pre-application advice.  We would 
recommend that the applicant addresses the points above and takes the time to 
consider, and even suggest what conditions of licence they may be able to work with 
so as to promote the relevant licensing objectives. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

Oliver Nelson 
Environmental Health Manager 
 
 
 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 4



Licence application representations - Epsom & Ewell Borough Council – 

Environmental Health 

Miniature, 11-13 Upper High Street, Epsom, KT17 4QY 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council - Environment Health team are a responsible Authority 

under the Licensing Act 2003. Representations are bei
[...]
cerned about noise 

nuisance as this already happens occasionally as yesterday around 00h10 on the 15/04/2021 wasn't 

able to sleep.you ask the CCTV of yesterday you will see it for yourself .music playing out loud and 

people gathering outside .  

 

 Because of the 'tented' roof arrangement on the building, the noise carries very easily across the 

building next door . As this nuisance currently only happens occasionally,However, if by applying for 

this new I would be concerned about the possibility of an increase in low level disorder when guests 

are leaving the Miniature restaurant . I would be grateful if the Licensing team would consider my 

objection.    

 

dont hesitate to contact me  

 

kind Regard  

Ben Hughes 

Page 59

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



 

 1 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE 12 PART A (Regulation 33,34) 
 

PREMISES LICENCE 
  
 

Premises licence number 
 
Part 1 - Premises details 
 
Postal address of premise, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

 
MINIATURE 
11-13 UPPER HIGH STREET 

Post town   EPSOM  Post code  KT17 4QY 
 

Telephone number  01372 740202 

 
Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
NONE 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
SALE OF ALCOHOL BY RETAIL 
PROVISION OF REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT; RECORDED MUSIC 
 

 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
RETAIL SALE OF ALCOHOL BY RETAIL 
11.00 HOURS UNTIL 23.00 HOURS EVERY DAY 
 
 
PROVISION OF REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT; RECORDED MUSIC 
11.00 HOURS UNTIL 23.00 HOURS EVERY DAY 
 
 
FOR ALL LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 
NEW YEARS EVE AND VALENTINES DAY UNTIL 01.00 HOURS 
20TH UNTIL 23RD MARCH PERSIAN NEW YEAR UNTIL 01.00 HOURS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EEBC/14/00250/LAPRE 

Page 61

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 8



 

 2 

 
The opening hours of the premises 

 
11.00 HOURS UNTIL 23.30 HOURS EVERY DAY 
NEW YEARS EVE AND VALENTINES DAY UNTIL 01.00 HOURS 
20TH UNTIL 23RD MARCH PERSIAN NEW YEAR UNTIL 01.00 HOURS 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies 
 
FOR CONSUMPTION  ON THE PREMISES 

 
Part 2 
 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder 
of premises licence 

 
MR MORTEZA DERAYZADEH 
68 HORTON CRESCENT 
EPSOM 
SURREY  
KT19 8AA              TELEPHONE NO 
                                               
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable)          

 
NONE 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
MR MORTEZA DERAYZADEH 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol. 
 
EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL  EEBC/14/00057/LAPER 

 
Dated this 16th day of March 2015 
 
 
 

For the Licensing Authority 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 62

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 8



 

 3 

 
 
 
Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
 
NONE 
 
 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

1. Management shall provide effective training of all staff so that they are aware of the 
premises licence and all conditions on the licence, and licensing legislation. 

2. Internal and External lighting at the premises. 
3. All staff will be trained in checking appropriate ID’s ie bearing the pass hologram, a 

photographic driving licence or passport.  The premises will operate a challenge 25 
policy. 

4. Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at the exit requesting customers 
to respect the needs of nearby residents and to leave the premises quietly. 

5. Delivery of goods necessary for the operation of the business will be carried out at 
such a time to not cause disturbance to neighbours. 

6. All staff to receive refresher training on all aspects every six 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

4 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE held on 

17 August 2021 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillors Steve Bridger and Rob Geleit 
 
In Attendance:   Morteza Derayzadeh (Minature, Applicant), Tom Marshall (Solicitor, 
Cheyney Goulding LLP), Cameron Peterson (Minature), Craig Reid (Minature), Jenny 
Billin (Licensing Enforcement Officer, Surrey Police), Sgt. Adam Staplehurst (Safer 
Neighbourhood Team, Surrey Police) and Charlotte Scott (Environmental Health 
Officer) 
 
Officers present: Angela Slaughter (Licensing Officer), Patrick Lyons (Principal Lawyer), 
Lisa Rasores (Licensing Officer) and Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in relation to items of business to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

2 MINIATURE, 11-13 UPPER HIGH STREET, EPSOM SURREY  

The Sub-Committee was requested to determine a variation application made for 
Minature, 11-13 Upper High Street, Epsom under the Licensing Act 2003. 

One representation had been received from a local resident with regard to the 
application, which had been provided to the Sub-Committee within the agenda 
papers for the meeting. This resident did not wish to make a verbal submission 
to the meeting. Two objections were received, from Surrey Police and 
Environmental Health. 

A verbal representation was received by the Sub-Committee from the Applicant 
and their representative. The representation outlined the nature of the premises 
and the actions taken by the Applicant to address the concerns raised in the 
representations received. 

The Applicant responded to the questions from the Sub-Committee and 
confirmed the following: 

a) CCTV: The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee that they had installed 
16 operating CCTV cameras managed by themselves and the Door 
Supervisor. The Committee noted the Applicant’s representation that it 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 17 August 2021 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

would comply with reasonable requests from relevant authorities 
regarding the location and use of those cameras. 

The Sub-Committee retired, with the legal representative, to consider the 
application further and then the meeting reconvened in public. The Chair 
announced the decision of the Sub-Committee which is detailed below. 

Following consideration of the material presented in the agenda, the written and 
verbal representations made, and having had regard to the Statutory Guidance 
and the Licensing Policy of the Council, the Sub-Committee resolved to: 

Grant the Application (subject to relevant mandatory conditions and 
modified with the conditions set out below) to vary the Premises Licence 
for the above address for the following standard days and times: 

In the outdoor area (i.e., The Mono Bar): 

7 days per week 

Alcohol and recorded music only from 11.00 hours until 23.00 hours with the 
outdoor area closing at 23.30 hours. 
 
As before, those times are extended on New Year’s Eve, Valentine’s Day and 
Persian New Year (20-23 March) until 1am with the Mono Lounge to be closed at 
1.30am.  

In the indoor areas (i.e., Miniature Restaurant and Basement Bar): 

Sunday-Wednesday 

Licensed hours will remain as before in relation to alcohol and music (both 
recorded and live music) which are as follows: 

From 11.00 hours until 23.00 hours with the restaurant and basement bar to 
close at 23.30 hours. 

Thursday-Saturday 

Licensed hours in relation to alcohol and music both recorded and live which are 
now as follows: From 11.00 hours until 00.30 hours with the Miniature 
Restaurant and Basement Bar area closing at 01.00 hours. 

The seasonal or non-standard timings for the restaurant and basement bar on 
New Year’s Eve, Valentine’s Day, Persian New Year (20-23 March) and 
Christmas Eve will be 01.30am for the sale of alcohol, live music and recorded 
music. Closing at 02.00am. 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 17 August 2021 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

As well as any applicable mandatory conditions licence activities will be 
subject to the following Conditions: 

(1) A condition to comply with the operating schedule as submitted as part of 
a variation application. 

(1) Regular, logged patrols will take place every 30 minutes.  The reason for 
this is to remove the ambiguity in “regular” which was the form of words 
used by the applicant in the operating schedule. 

(2) The smoking area will be limited to a 5-person capacity when the Mono 
Bar closes at 11.30pm. This is a minimum requirement to fulfil the 
licensing objective. 

 
 
The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 1.19 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR) 


